Oil tank inside heater
(not for OTB-2000-L)
Öltankinnenbeheizung
(gilt nicht für OTB-2000-L)
OTB
R
Tyco C F052271 inst OTB A5  31-03-05  09:52  Page 1
2

Check that the kit is complete
Check the heating cable for:
• Correct model designation: 10BTV2-CT
• Any signs of physical damage
Check the components and accessories
Installation
Important: Take care not to damage the heating cable during installation. Mechanical damage to the
outer jacket will lead to oil penetration and possible total failure of the heating cable.
1. Installation of the junction box
2. Drill holes in the tank top as necessary
3. Use the reducers supplied if necessary
4. Connect up the heating cable inside the junction box using connecting fitting C25-21
Follow the separate installation instructions
5. Insert the heating cable into the tank
See illustrations
6. Installation of the termination E-06 in the junction box
Follow the separate installation instructions
Caution: Do not connect the two conductors of the heating cable together.
7. Tighten up all the screwed connections in the tank top and junction box
8. Visual inspection
Visually check for any damage and to verify correct installation.
9. Test the insulation resistance
The test voltage should be 2500 V DC and must be not less than 500 V DC.
The insulation resistance must be not less than 10MΩ, irrespective of
the length of the heating wire.
10.Function check
The heating wire should heat up within 5 to 10 minutes
of connecting to the mains power.
11.Installation of thermostat
Install thermostat (not included in the
OTB kit) in accordance with the instal-
lation instructions. Temperature set-
ting: +5°C
Important: OTB-80 and OTB-100 only:
Repeat steps 1 to 11 for the second
heating cable.
The pipe to the burner/boiler can be
heated using heating cable 3BTV2-
CT (thermal insulation is necessary).
A separate heating circuit is required
that can be controlled via the same thermostat, if applicable via a contactor.
Caution: Safety precaution
Heating the oil can cause the pressure to rise. Appropriate measures should be taken (such as fitting a
relief valve) to prevent an undesirable pressure increase.
3
Self-regulating
heating cable
10BTV2-CT
Connection kit C25-21
Reducer 1NPT /
M25
M25
Tapped hole 1 inch
1"
Tank top
Tyco C F052271 inst OTB A5  31-03-05  09:52  Page 3
4
Bausatz
Tankinhalt Bausatz Leistung Elektrische Inhalt eines Bausatzes Temperatur-
bis (Liter) (Type) (kW) Absicherung halteband mit Zubehör
(C charakteristik)
10BTV2-CT
2000 OTB-1.5 0,6 6 A 10 m
5000 OTB-5 1 10 A 17 m
10000 OTB-10 1,3 10 A 22 m
20000 OTB-20 1,8 16 A 30 m
40000 OTB-40 2,7 20 A 45 m
60000 OTB-60 4,1 32 A 68 m
80000 OTB-80 5 2 x 20 A 2 x 41,5 m
100000 OTB-100 5,8 2 x 25 A 2 x 48,5 m
Für größere Tanks: Bitte wenden Sie sich an Ihre zuständige Tyco Thermal Controls Vertretung
Elektrische Auslegung